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DOMESTIC RELATIONS

CHAPTER 120
H- B. No. 555

(Legislative Research Committee)

RESIDENCE FOR MARRIAGE LICENSE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 14-0310 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to marriage license.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 14-0310 of the North Dakota Re
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows :

14-0310. Marriage May Not Be Solemnized Without Li
cense: Residence Required.) No person shall solemnize any mar
riage until the parties thereto shall produce a license issued not
more than sixty days prior to the date of such marriage by the
county judge of the county in which either of the contracting
parties or the parents of either of the parties resides, or if such
county is unorganized, or disorganized, of the county to which
it is attached for judicial purposes.

Approved January 31, 1951.

CHAPTER 121

S. B. No. 39

(Legislative Research Committee)

RECOGNITION OF DECREES OF DIVORCE AND ANNULMENT
OF MARRIAGE

AN ACT

Concerning the recognition of decrees of divorce and annualment of
marriage and to make uniform the law with reference thereto.

He It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1.) A decree of divorce or of annulment of marriage ob
tained in a court of another jurisdiction shall be of no force or
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effect in this state, if the parties to the marriage were domiciled
in this state at the time such decree was rendered.

§ 2.) If a person obtains a decree of divorce or of annulment
of marriatre from a court of another jurisdiction and was domiciled
in this state within less than twelve months prior to obtaining the
decree and resumes residence in this state within six months after
obtaining the decree, it shall be prima facie evidence that such
person did not abandon his or her domicile in this state prior to
obtaining the decree.

§ 3.) The provisions of this Act shall not apply to any
divorce or annulment of marriage obtained in proceedings begun
prior to the passage of this Act.

Approved February 9, 1951.

CHAPTER 122

S. B. No. 40
(Legislative Research Committee)

RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT OF SUPPORT

AN ACT
Providing for reciprocal enforcement of support.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Pt'rposes.) The purposes of this Act are to improve
and extend by reciprocal legislation the enforcement of duties of
support and to make uniform the law with respect thereto.

§ 2. Dkfinitions. ) As used in this Act unless the context
otherwise requires:

1. "State"' includes any state, territory or possession of the
United States and the District of Columbia in which this
or a substantially similar reciprocal law has been enacted;

2. "Initiating state' means any state in which a proceeding
pursuant to this or a substantially simiar reciprocal law
is commenced ;

3. "Responding state" means any state in which any pro
ceeding pursuant to the proceeding in the initiating state
is or may be commenced ;
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4. "Court" meaas the district court of this state and when
the context requires, means the court of any other state aa
defined in a substantially similar other state as defined in
a substantially similar reciprocal law ;

5.
' ' Law ' ' includes both common and statute law ;

6. "Duty of supoprt" includes any duty of support imp rosed
or impasable by law, or by any court order, decree of
judgment, whether interloctuary or final, whether inci
dental to a proceeding for divorce, legal separation, sep
arate maintenance or otherwise ;

7. "Obligator" means any person owing a duty of support
and

8. "Obligee" means any person to whom a duty of support
is owed.

§ 3. Remedies Additional to Those Now Existing.) The
remedies herein provided are in addition to and not in substitution
for any other remedies.

§ 4. Extent of Duties of Support.) The duty of support
imposed by the laws of this state or by the laws of the state where
the obligee was present when the failure to support commenced
as provided in Section 7 and the remedies provided for enforce
ment thereof, including any penalty imposed thereby, bind the
obligor regardless of the presence or residence of the obligee.

§ 5. Interstate Rendition.) The sovernor of this state
may demand from ±he governor of any other state the surrender
of any person found in such other state who is charged in this
state with the crime of failing to provide for the support of any
person in this state and may surrender on demand by the governor
of any other state any person found in this state who is charged
in such other state with the crime of failing to provide for the
support of a person in such other state. The provisions for extra
dition of criminals not inconsistent herewith shall apply to any
such demand although the person whose surrender is demanded
was not in the demanding state at the time of the commission of
the crime and although he had not fled therefrom. Neither the
demand, the oath nor any proceedings for extradition pursuant to
this section need state or show that the person whose surrender
is demanded has fled from justice, or at the time of the commission
of crime was in the demanding or the other state.

§ 6. Relief from the Above Provisions.) Any obligor con
templated by Section 5, who submits to the jurisdiction of the
court of such other state and complies with the court's order of
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support, shall be relieved of extradition for desertion or non-sup
port entered in the courts of this state during the period of such
compliance.

§ 7. What Duties Are Enforceable.) Duties of support
enforceable under this law are those imposed or impossible under
the laws of any state where the alleged obligor was present during
the period for which support is sought or where the obligee was
present when the failure to support commenced, at the election of
the obligee.

§ 8. Remedies of a State or Political Subdivision Thereof
Furnishing Support.) Whenever the state or a political sub
division thereof has furnished support to an obligee it shall have
the same right to invoke the provisions hereof as the obligee to
whom the support was furnished for the purpose of securing
reimbursement of expenditures so made.

§ 9. How Duties of Support Are Enforced.) All duties
of support are enforceable by petition irrespective of relationship
between the obligor and obligee. Jurisdiction of all proceedings
hereunder shall be vested in the district court.

§ 10. Contents of Petition for Support.) The petition
shall he verified and shall state the name and, so far as known to
the petitioner, the address and circumstances of the respondent
and his dependents for whom support is sought and all other
pertinent information.

§ 11. Duty of Court of This State as Initiating State.)
If the court of this state acting as an initiating state finds that the
petition sets forth facts from which it may be determined that the
respondent owes a duty of support and that a court of the respond
ing state may obtain jurisdiction of the respondent or his property,
he shall so certify and shall cause certified copies of the petition,
the certificate and an authenticated copy of this Act to be trans
mitted to the court of the responding state.

§ 12. Duty of the Court of This State as Responding
State.) When the court of this state, acting as a responding state,
receives from the court of an initiating state the aforesaid eopies,
it shall docket the cause, set a time and place for a hearing and take
such action as is necessary in accordance with the laws of this
state to obtain jurisdiction.

§ 13. Ori-er of Support.) If the court of the responding
state finds a duty of support, it may order the respondent to fur
nish support or reimbursement therefor and subject the property
of the respondent to such order.
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§ It. Responding State to Transmit Copies to Initiating
State.) The court of this state when acting as a responding state
shall cause to be transmitted to the court of the initiating state a
copy of all orders of support or orders for reimbusement therefor.
§ 15. Additional Powers of Court.) In addition to the

foregoing powers, the court of this state when acting as the re
sponding state has the power to subject the respondent to such
terms and conditions as the court may deem proper to assure
compliance with its orders and in particular :

1. To require the respondent to furnish recognizance in the
form of a cash deposit or bond of such character and in
such amount as the court may deem proper to assure pay
ment of any amount required to be paid by the respondent;

2. To require the respondent to make payments at specified
intervals to the clerk of the court or the obligee and to
report personally to snch clerk at such times as may de
deemed necessary; and

3. To punish the respondent who shall violate any order of
the court to the same exte ntas isprovided by law for con
tempt of the court in any other suit or proceeding cogniz
able by the court.

§ 16. AormoNAL Duties of the Court of This State "When
Acting as Responding State.) The court of this state when act
ing as a responding state shall have the following duties which
may be carried out through the clerk of the court :

1. Upon receipt of a payment made by the respondent pur
suant to any order of the court or otherwise, to transmit
the same forthwith to the court of the initiating state; and

2. Upon request to furnish to the court of the initiating state
a certified statement of all payments made by the respond
ent.

§ 17. Additional Duty of the Court of This State When
Acting as an Initiating State.) The court of this state when
acting as an initiating state shall have the duty which may be
carried out through the clerk of the court to receive and disburse
forthwith all payments made by the respondent or transmitted
by the court of the responding state.
§ 18. Evidence of Husband and Wife.) Laws attaching

a privilege against the disclosure of communications between hus
band and wife are inapplicable to proceedings under this Act.
Husband and wife are competent witnesses to testify to any rele
vant matter, including marriage and parentage.

Approved February 27, 1951.
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CHAPTER 123

H. B. No. 672

(Rhode)

WHO MAY PETITION FOR ADOPTION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 14-1108 of thee North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, as amended and reenacted by section 3 of chapter
130 of the Session Laws of 1949, relating to who may petition
for adoption.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 14-1108 of the North Dakota
Revised Code of 1943, as amended and reenacted by Section 3 of
Chapter 130 of the Session Laws of 1949 is hereby amended and
reenacted to read as follows :

14-1108. Who May Petition for Adoption.) Any adult
may petition the district court in any county in the judicial dis
trict of his residence for leave to adopt a person of any age at
least ten years younger than himself, and if he desired for a change
of such person's name, and any nonresident of the state who is
related to the person to be adopted may petition the district court in
any county in the judicial district in which such person to be
adopted resides for such adoption. Such petition for adoption
shall be filed in the office of the clerk of court before any hearing
is had or any order made.

Approved March 6, 1951.
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